

PERTH, THURSDAY, 30 DECEMBER 2004 No. 240 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.30 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CO-OPERATIVE AND PROVIDENT SOCIETIES ACT 1903
CO-OPERATIVE AND PROVIDENT SOCIETIES ACT AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS 2004

CREDIT ACT 1984
CREDIT AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2004

DEBT COLLECTORS LICENSING ACT 1964 **DEBT COLLECTORS LICENSING AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2004**

EMPLOYMENT AGENTS ACT 1976
EMPLOYMENT AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 2) 2004

FINANCE BROKERS CONTROL ACT 1975
FINANCE BROKERS CONTROL (GENERAL) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS
(No. 2) 2004

HIRE PURCHASE ACT 1959
HIRE PURCHASE (GENERAL) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2004

LAND VALUERS LICENSING ACT 1978
LAND VALUERS LICENSING AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2004

REAL ESTATE AND BUSINESS AGENTS ACT 1978
REAL ESTATE AND BUSINESS AGENTS (GENERAL) AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS (No. 2) 2004

RETIREMENT VILLAGES ACT 1992
RETIREMENT VILLAGES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2004

SETTLEMENT AGENTS ACT 1981
SETTLEMENT AGENTS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 4) 2004

WATER SERVICES LICENSING ACT 1995
WATER SERVICES LICENSING (PLUMBERS LICENSING AND PLUMBING STANDARDS) AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 3) 2004

Co-operative and Provident Societies Act 1903

Co-operative and Provident Societies Act Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Co-operative and Provident Societies Act Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 27of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Co-operative* and *Provident Societies Act Regulations**.

[* Published in Gazette 19 January 1904, p. 161-87. For amendments to 25 November 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 62.]

4. Form 12 amended

Form 12 is amended by deleting "appeal" and inserting instead —

" review ".

By Command of the Governor,

Credit Act 1984

Credit Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the Credit Amendment Regulations 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 30 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Credit Regulations 1985**.

[* *Reprinted as at 28 July 2000.*]

4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(3) is amended by deleting "'the Commercial Tribunal of Western Australia"" and inserting instead —

" "the State Administrative Tribunal" ".

5. Regulation 7 amended

(1) Regulation 7 is amended by deleting "Registrar" where it first occurs and inserting instead —

executive officer (as defined in section 3(1) of the *State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004*)

(2) Regulation 7(b) is amended by deleting "Registrar" and inserting instead —

" executive officer ".

By Command of the Governor,

Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964

Debt Collectors Licensing Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Debt Collectors Licensing Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 35 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964**.

[* Reprinted as at 9 March 2001.]

4. Regulation 5 amended

- (1) Regulation 5(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "Court that granted the licence" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner ";
 - (b) by deleting "Clerk of the Court shall as soon as practicable notify the officer in charge of police at the police station nearest the Court of the fact." and inserting instead —

Commissioner shall as soon as practicable notify the Commissioner of Police of the fact.

- (2) Regulation 5(2) is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Court" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner ".
- (3) Regulation 5(4) is amended by deleting "Court" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner ".

- (4) Regulation 5(6) is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Court" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner ".

5. Regulation 6 replaced

Regulation 6 is repealed and the following regulation is inserted instead —

"

6. Lodging of application

An application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence to the Commissioner under the Act shall be lodged in duplicate in the prescribed form with the Commissioner.

".

6. Regulation 7 amended

- (1) Regulation 7(1) is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Court at which the licence was issued." and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner. ".
- (2) Regulation 7(2) is repealed and the following subregulation is inserted instead —

4

(2) Where a duplicate licence is issued that licence shall be endorsed as follows —

This licence is issued under section 9(5) of the *Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964*, in substitution for licence number

"

7. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Court of a licence granted by the Court" and inserting instead —

" Commissioner of a licence".

8. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9 is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Local Court at which the licence was issued notifying the Clerk" and inserting instead —

" Commissioner notifying the Commissioner ".

9. Regulation 12 amended

Regulation 12 is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Court from which the licence issued," and inserting instead —

" Commissioner, ".

10.	First Schedule amended			
(1)	The First Schedule Form 1 is amended as follows:			
	(a) by deleting the line commencing "To the Local Court";			
	(b) by deleting "issued by the Local Court at".			
(2)	The First Schedule Form 2 is amended as follows:			
	(a) by deleting the line commencing "In the Local Court";			
	(b) by deleting "Clerk of the Local Court at" and inserting instead —			
	" Commissioner for Fair Trading ".			
(3)	The First Schedule Form 3 is deleted.			
(4)	The First Schedule Form 4 is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Local Court at" and inserting instead —			
	" Commissioner for Fair Trading ".			
(5)	The First Schedule Form 5 is amended as follows:			
	(a) by deleting the line commencing "To the Clerk";			
	(b) by deleting "by the Local Court at,".			
(6)	The First Schedule Form 6 is amended as follows:			
	(a) by deleting the line commencing "To the Clerk";			
	(b) by deleting "by the Local Court at".			
11.	Second Schedule amended			
	The Second Schedule Form 7 is amended by deleting "Clerk of the Local Court with whom these presents are lodged" and inserting instead —			
	" Commissioner ".			

By Command of the Governor,

Employment Agents Act 1976

Employment Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Employment Agents Amendment Regulations* (No. 2) 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 41 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Employment Agents Regulations 1976**.

[* Reprint 2 as at 6 February 2004. For amendments to 25 November 2004 see Gazette 29 June 2004.]

4. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5 is amended by deleting "Chief Inspector of Factories and Shops" and inserting instead —

" Commissioner ".

5. Regulation 9 repealed

Regulation 9 is repealed.

6. Regulation 10 amended

Regulation 10(2) is amended by deleting "licensing officer" and inserting instead —

" Commissioner ".

7. Schedule amended

- (1) The Schedule Form 1 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (2) The Schedule Form 2 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (3) The Schedule Form 3 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (4) The Schedule Form 4 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (5) The Schedule Form 5 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (6) The Schedule Form 6 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS:" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading: ".
- (7) The Schedule Form 7 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS." and inserting instead
 - "Commissioner for Fair Trading.".
- (8) The Schedule Form 8 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS." and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading. ".
- (9) The Schedule Form 9 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS." and inserting instead
 - "Commissioner for Fair Trading.".
- (10) The Schedule Form 10 is amended by deleting "CHIEF INSPECTOR OF FACTORIES AND SHOPS." and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner for Fair Trading.".

- (11) The Schedule Form 11 is amended by deleting "Chief Inspector of Factories and Shops, 600 Murray Street, West Perth" and inserting instead
 - " Commissioner ".
- (12) The Schedule Form 13 is deleted.

By Command of the Governor,

Finance Brokers Control Act 1975

Finance Brokers Control (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the Finance Brokers Control (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 46 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Finance Brokers Control (General) Regulations 1977**.

[* Reprinted as at 30 September 1997. For amendments to 25 November 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 109, and Gazette 29 June 2004.]

4. Regulation 5 amended

Regulation 5(2) is amended by deleting "prior to the hearing of his application" and inserting instead —

within 10 days of the publication of the notice in a newspaper

5. Regulation 8 amended

- (1) Regulation 8(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting the semicolon after paragraph (a) and inserting a comma;
 - (b) by deleting paragraphs (b) and (c).
- (2) Regulation 8(2) is repealed.

By Command of the Governor,

Hire-Purchase Act 1959

Hire-Purchase (General) Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Hire-Purchase (General) Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 61 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Hire-Purchase* (General) Regulations 1975*.

[* Reprint 1 as at 5 December 2003.]

4. The Schedule amended

(1) The note to The Schedule Form 1 is amended by deleting "a Local Court to alter the decision." and inserting instead —

the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of the decision.

(2) The Schedule Form 2 note 4 is amended by deleting "within 7 days from the date of service on him of the decision apply to a Local Court for the decision to be varied or set aside." and inserting instead —

apply to the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of the decision.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

,

Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978

Land Valuers Licensing Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the Land Valuers Licensing Amendment Regulations 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 70 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979**.

[* Reprinted as at 31 March 2000. For amendments to 6 December 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 203.]

4. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9(1)(b) is deleted.

By Command of the Governor,

Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978

Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 112 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979**.

[* Reprinted as at 8 March 2002. For amendments to 6 December 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 315, and Gazette 13 January 2004.]

4. Regulation 6B amended

Regulation 6B is amended by inserting after "The Board" — " or the Registrar".

5. Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 9(1)(b) is deleted.

By Command of the Governor,

Retirement Villages Act 1992

Retirement Villages Amendment Regulations 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Retirement Villages Amendment Regulations 2004*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 113 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Retirement Villages Regulations 1992**.

[* Reprint 1 as at 7 November 2003.]

4. Regulation 3 repealed

Regulation 3 is repealed.

5. Regulation 7 amended

- (1) Regulation 7(9) is amended by inserting before "Tribunal"—
 - " State Administrative ".
- (2) Regulation 7(10) is amended by inserting before "Tribunal"
 - " State Administrative ".

6. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8 is amended by inserting before "Tribunal" —

" State Administrative ".

7. Regulations 9 and 10 repealed

Regulations 9 and 10 are repealed.

8. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Form 2 is amended by deleting "[section 13(2)]" and inserting instead —

" [r. 5] ".

9. Schedule 2 repealed

Schedule 2 is repealed.

By Command of the Governor,

Settlement Agents Act 1981

Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the Settlement Agents Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 2004.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 118 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Settlement Agents Regulations 1982**.

[* Reprinted as at 12 December 1997. For amendments to 6 December 2004 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 352, and Gazette 6 April and 15 June 2004.]

4. Regulation 8 amended

Regulation 8(1)(b) is deleted.

5. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 is amended by deleting "Land Valuation Tribunal" and inserting instead —

" State Administrative Tribunal".

By Command of the Governor,

Water Services Licensing Act 1995

Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2004

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These are the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Amendment Regulations (No. 3) 2004.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which Part 2 Division 133 of the *State Administrative Tribunal (Conferral of Jurisdiction) Amendment and Repeal Act 2004* comes into operation or on the day of their publication in the *Gazette*, whichever is the later.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Regulations 2000**.

[* Reprint 1 as at 1 October 2004.]

4. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(1) is amended by deleting the definitions of "court" and "inquiry".

5. Regulation 19 amended

After regulation 19(2) the following subregulation is inserted —

(2a) The Board cannot change or remove a condition changed or added by the State Administrative Tribunal unless it has applied for, and obtained, the approval of that Tribunal to do so.

"

"· '

6. Regulation 29 amended

Regulation 29(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting paragraph (b) and inserting the following paragraph instead
 - (b) is of the opinion that it is appropriate to make an allegation about the complaint to the State Administrative Tribunal,
- (b) by deleting "conduct an inquiry." and inserting instead —

make an allegation about the complaint to the State Administrative Tribunal.

7. Regulations 30 to 33 repealed

Regulations 30, 31, 32 and 33 are repealed.

8. Regulation 34 amended

- (1) Regulation 34(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) by deleting "at the conclusion of an inquiry, the Board" and inserting instead —

in a proceeding commenced by an allegation under regulation 29, the State Administrative Tribunal

- (b) by deleting "the Board may" and inserting instead —" the State Administrative Tribunal may ";
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting "Board;" and inserting instead —

State Administrative Tribunal on the advice of the Board;

- (d) in paragraph (f) by deleting "Board" and inserting instead
 - " State Administrative Tribunal".
- (2) Regulation 34(2) is amended by deleting "Board" in both places where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " State Administrative Tribunal".

9. Regulations 35 to 40 repealed

Regulations 35, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40 are repealed.

10. Regulation 100 amended

- (1) Regulation 100(1) is amended as follows:
 - (a) after paragraph (b) by inserting —
 " or ";
 - (b) after paragraph (c) by deleting "; or" and inserting a full stop instead;
 - (c) by deleting paragraph (d).
- (2) Regulation 100(2), (3), (4) and (5) are repealed and the following subregulation is inserted instead —

(2) A person who is aggrieved by a decision to which this regulation applies may, within 28 days after the person receives notice of the decision, apply to the State Administrative Tribunal for a review of the decision.

11. Regulation 101 repealed

Regulation 101 is repealed.

By Command of the Governor,

